
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
wxi. CUNS£KVAT.i.uri bivuiui.

P. 0. Box 2088
STATE OF NEW MEXICO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 87501 NFL 55

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY 

COMMISSION REGULATIONS, NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 
AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ORDER NO. R-6013-A

X.
Operator Doyle Hartman______________ Well Name and Mo# state "A" 20 Well No. 4

Location: Unit ,1 Sec. 20 TWp.^ 20-S Rng. 37-E cty. Lea

II.
THE DIVISION FINDS:.

(1) That Section 271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Regulations promulgated 
pursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act'of 1978 provides that, in order for an infill well to qualify 
as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must find that the 
infill well is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered
by the proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within that unit.

(2) That by Order No. R-6013-A, dated February 8, 1980, the Division established an administrative 
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 
Division and find that an infill well is necessary.

(3) That the well for which a finding is sought is completed in the Euroont Yates Seven Rivers

Queen (GaSPool. and the standard spacing unit in said pool, is 640 acres.

(4) That a 160 ^ -acre.proration unit comprising the 5E/4

of Sec. 20 , Twp. 20S , Rng. ^7E t is currently dedicated to the Dnvle Hartman

State "A" 20 Well No. 1 located in Unit I of said section.

(5) That this proration unit is ( ) standard (y) nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was previously 
approved by Order No. |^5p_75

(6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing 
well(s) on the unit.

(7) That the drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in

the production of an additional 384,700 MCF of gas from the proration unit which would not
otherwise-be recovered.

*
(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013-A have been complied with, and that the well 
for which a finding is sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within the 
unit.

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proration unit, the subject 
application should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well described in Section I above as an 
infill well on the existing proration unit described in Section 11(4) above. The authorization 
for infill drilling granted by this order is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by 
any existing well thereon.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on



»

DOYLE HARTMAN
• * 0!l OpercftjT 

500 N. MAIN 

P. O. BOX 10426

MIDLAND. TEXAS 79702 

(915) 684-4011

July 13, 1982
santa 7e u,l"^o/v

State of New Mexico
Energy and Minerals Department
Oil Conservation Division
Post Office Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. R. L. Stamets

Gentlemen:

Re: Administrative Procedure
Infill Finding 
State "A" 20 No. 4 

Section 20, T-20-S, R-37-E 
at 1450' FSL & 1980' FEL 

Lea County, New Mexico

Pursuant to Section 271.305 of the Final Rules and Regulations of the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission relating to Section 103 of the 
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, and to Order R-6013-A of the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division, we hereby request an infill finding (NFL) for 
the above captioned State "A" 20 No. 4 located 1450 FSL & 1980 FEL 

Section 20, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

With regard to our request, and in accordance with Order R-6013-A, we 
submit the following:

Rule 5 A copy of approved Form C-101 for the infill well and Form , 
C-102 showing the proration unit dedicated to the well are 
enclosed.

Rule 6 The name of the pool in which the infill well has been drilled 
is Eumont Pool, and the standard spacing unit therefor is 640 

acres.

Rule 7 The number of the Division order approving .the non-standard 
proration unit dedicated to the well is SD-82-2.

Rule 8 Table 1 attached to William P. Aycock's letter dated July 
13, 1982 shows the following:

a. lease name and well location;
b. spud date;
c. completion date;



. i

d. a description of any mechanical problems experienced 
along with a summary of remedial action(s) taken and 
the results obtained;

e. the current rate of production, and;
f. date of plug and abandonment, if any, and;
g. a clear and concise statement indicating why the existing 

well(s) on the proration unit cannot effectively and 
efficiently drain the portion of the reservoir covered
by the proration unit.

Rule 9 Letter dated July 13, 1982 from William P. Aycock submits
geological and engineering information sufficient to support 
a finding as to the necessity for an infill including:

a. formation structure map;
b. the volume of increased ultimate recovery expected to 

be obtained and a narrative describing how the increase 
was determined;

c. any other supporting data which the applicant deems 
to be relevant which may include:
1. porosity and permeability factors
2. production/pressure decline curve

3. effects of secondary recovery or pressure maintenance 

operations
4. C-104 and C-105 (including Inclination Report)
5. Completion Report and Well Log for State "A-20" No. 4 

(Infill Well)
6. Completion Report and Well Log for State "A-20" No. 1 

(Original Well)
7. Proof of casing leak for State "A-20" No. 3
8. Proof of casing leak for State "A-20" No. 2
9. Lease plat describing location of wells with 

casing leaks.

Rule 10 This application for infill finding is being filed in duplicate 
with the Santa Fe office of the Division.

Rule 11 All operators of proration or spacing units offsetting the 
" unit for which an infill finding is sought have been notified

of this application by certified or registered mail.



We respectfully request that the Commission grant our request for an 
infill finding pursuant to Order R-6013-A.

Very truly yours, 

DOYLE HARTMAN

Becky Eic]fiinger, 
Administrative Assistant

/be
Enclosures as above



WILLIAM P. AYCOCK fit ASSOCIATES. INC.
Petroleum Engineering Consultants

308 WAlL TOWERS WEST 
MIDLAND, TEXAS-79701

PHONE 915/683-5721

July 13, 1982

New Mexico Department of Energy and Minerals,
Oil Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention Mr. R. L. Stamets, Technical Support Chief

Subject: Administrative Application for 
Infill Well Finding, Doyle 
Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 4 Well, 
Section 20, Twp. 20 South,
Range 37 East @ 1450* FSL 8 
1980' FEL, Eumont (Gas) Pool 
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Application is hereby made for an administrative infill well 
finding effective with initial gas deliveries for the described 
well in accordance with Exhibit "A", Order R-6013-A. The follow 
ing are the requirements of this order:

Rule 5: Attached are copies of Forms C-101 and C-102

Rule 6: The name of the pool in which the infill well 
has been drilled is the Eumont Pool, and the 
standard spacing therefor is 640 acres.

Rule 7: This lease was acquired by Doyle Hartman on 
April 20, 1982. The 160-acre non-standard 
proration unit already existed when the lease 
was acquired by Mr. Hartman, and the Eumont 
Pool rights were assigned to the Doyle Hartman 
(BWP, Inc.) St. "A" 20, No. 1 well. This well ^ 
is located in Unit I at 1980' FSL and 660* FEL 
of Section 20, Twp. 20 South, Range 37 East.
By letter dated April 29, 1982, Mr. Hartman 
applied for administrative approval to drill the 
well at the location 1450' FSL and 1980' FEL and 
to simultaneously dedicate the 160 acre proration 
unit to the existing St. "A" 20 No. 1 well and 
the proposed St. "A" 20 No. 4 well.. This request 
was granted by Administrative Order No. SD-82-2, 
dated May 6, 1982, a copy of which is attached



New Mexico Department of Energy*and Minerals,
July 13, 1982
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hereto; however, it was subsequently realized 
that the proposed location was unorthodox by 
virtue of Rule 104B, 11(a). Accordingly, Case 
No. 7618 was held on June 23, 1982, but the 
advertisement for Case 7618 included only the
unorthodox well location and omitted thp____
slmultarrerrus dedication. Case No. 7618 has 
been readverriSeH forThe”July 21, 1982, 
docket to include simultaneous dedication; and, 
since there was no opposition at the June 23,
1982, hearing and all of the affected offsetting 
operators waived opposition to the administrative 
application, it is anticipated that the applica­
tion of Case 7618 will be approved. In order 
to facilitate consideration of this request, it 
is being submitted without the approving order.
As soon as the order has been rendered, a copy 
of the order will be then attached to this 
application.

Rule 8: See attached Table No. 1, "Summary of Required 
Information, Rule 8, Exhibit "A", Order No. R- 
6013-A" for requirements "a." through "f."
Section "g." requires "a clear and concise 
statement indicating why the existing well(s) 
on the proration unit cannot effectively and 
efficiently drain the portion of the reservoir 
covered by the proration unit". Analysis of the 
available data for the preexisting Doyle Hartman 
(BWP, Inc.) St. "A" 20 No. 1 indicates that, as 
of May 1, 1982, the remaining estimated gas 
recovery to an economic limit of production of 
500 MCF per month, was 235 MMCF, while the 
remaining gas in place for the effective drainage 
area was 791 MMCF. The remaining gas recovery 
factor of 235/791 (0.297) is substantially lower 
than expected for the Eumont Pool, Queen/Penrose, 
gas reservoirs, indicating that the existing well 
cannot drain the remaining gas reserves either 
efficiently or effectively. The degree of 
ineffective drainage for the Doyle Hartman St. "A" 
20 No. 1 can be illustrated by comparing the esti­
mated remaining gas recovery factor of 0.297 to 
the estimated gas recovery factor of 0.866 for the 
new Doyle Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 4. There are 
two probable reasons for the estimated inefficient 
and ineffective drainage of the remaining gas 
reserves by the Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 1; these 
reasons are:
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1. Failure of the Doyle Hartman St. "A" 20 
No. 1 well to complete through the entire 
Penrose sand vertical section, and

2. Stimulation of the Doyle Hartman St. "A"
20 No. 1 well with only 500 gallons of 
acid, rather than with a hydraulic 
fracture treatment of manyfold larger 
volume.

The Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 1 well was perforated 
from 3415 to 3510 feet, of which 95-foot thick 
interval only the lower 90 feet is probably within 
the Penrose sand; the Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 4 
well was perforated from 3426 to 3503 feet with 
21 jets, and all of this 157-foot interval is 
within the vertical Penrose sand interval. While 
the Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 1 well was stimulated 
with only 500 gallons of acid, the Hartman St.
"A" 20 No. 4 well was stimulated with 5600 gallons 
and 88,200 gallons of fracture fluid containing 
179,000 pounds of sand. Since both the BWP, Inc. 
St. "A" 20 No. 2 (abandoned Eunice Monument Pool 
producer in Unit J of Section 20, Twp. 20 South, 
Range 37 East) and the BWP, Inc. St. "A" No. 3 
(abandoned Eunice Monument Pool producer located 
in Unit 0 of Section 20, Twp. 20 South, Range 37 
East) were prematurely abandoned due to the 
occurrence of casing leaks that occurred at depths 
of 634 feet and 280 feet, respectively, the risk 
associated with attempted workover and restimula­
tion of the St. "A" 20 No. 1 is substantial that 
the well would be lost after expenditures of as 
much as one-third of the cost of a new well. 
Accordingly, the drilling and completion of a new 
well is a more prudent and risk- and cost-effective 
method of efficiently and effectively draining 
the remaining gas reserves than would be a workover 
attempt on the St. "A" 20 No. 1.

Rule 9: Sec. a. Requires that a formation structure map 
be submitted; attached is a formation structure 
map of the Penrose formation for a portion of the 
Eumont Pool that includes the Doyle Hartman St.
"A" 20 lease.

Sec. b. Requires that the "volume of increased 
ultimate recovery expected to be obtained and a 
narrative describing how the increase was
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determined" be submitted. The increased 
ultimate recovery for the Doyle Hartman St.
"A" 20 No. 4 is estimated to be between 
450 and 310 MMCF.

The Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 1 well had produced 
3109.9 MMCF of gas as of May 1, 1982, and extrap­
olation of this well' s production performance to 
an experience dictated economic limit of 
production of 500 MCF/month indicates that the 
estimated ultimate gas recovery for this well 
is 3351.3 MMCF. As of June 19, 1982, (the 
completion date of the Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 4) 
the Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 1 should have pro­
duced an estimated accumulative gas volume of 
3116.6 MMCF, so the remaining gas-in-place within 
the effective drainage area on June 19, 1982, is 
3908 MMCF less 3116.6 MMCF, or 791.4 MMCF. The 
estimated remaining gas recovery for the Hartman 
St. "A" 20 No. 1 on June 19, 1982, is 3351.3 MMCF 
less 3116.6 MMCF, or 234.7 MMCF. The gas recovery 
factor for the Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 1 for the 
remaining reserves is then the ratio of 234.7 MMCF 
and 791.4 MMCF, or 0.297. Analysis of the C-105 
test for the Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 4 yields the 
following:

Stabilized Deliverability Coefficient, 
MCF/day/psia2 0.011863

Initial Stabilized Shut-in Pressures, 
psia

Wellhead 322.4

Subsurface @ 3500-ft. Depth 350.2

Estimated Stabilized Shut-in Pres­
sure for Economic Limit of 500 MCF/
Month Deliverd 0 25.0 psia, psia 44.8

Estimated Gas Recovery Factor,
Fraction of Gas-in-Place at June 19,
1982, to Estimated Economic Limit of
500 MCF/Month 0 25 psia 0.866

-Estimated Increased Ultimate Gas 
Recovery: (0.866 - 0.297)(791.4) 450.3 MMCF
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Alternately, the well logs for the Hartman 
St. "A" 20, No. 4 were analyzed, yielding the
following results:

Mean Porosity, Fen of Bulk Vol. 0.140

Mean Connate Water Saturation,
Fen of Net Effective Pore Vol. 0.286

Net Effective Pay Thickness, Feet 46

Gross Pay Thickness, Feet 128

Ratio, Net Effective Pay to Gross Pay 0.359

Original Gas-in-Place,

MMCF/Acre 4.47

MMCF/80 Acres 357.6

MMCF/160 Acres 715.2

Estimated Gas Recovery Factor,
Fen of Original Gas-in-Place 0.866

Estimated Ultimate Recovery •

MMCF/80 Acres 309.7

MMCF/160 Acres 619.4

Assuming that the Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 1 and 
the Hartman St. f,A" 20 No. 4 each effectively and 
efficiently drain one-half of the 160-acre pro­
ration unit, the increased ultimate recovery is 
then 309.7 MMCF; if the assumption is made that 
both wells jointly efficiently and effectively 
drain the 160-acre proration unit, the increased 
ultimate recovery is the difference in 619.4 MMCF 
and 234.7 MMCF, which is 384.7 MMCF.

Sec. c. Other supporting data submitted, some of 
which were presented as exhibits in Case No. 7618 
on June 23, 1982:

Gas Production History Tabulation and Graph for 
the Preexisting Hartman St. "A" 20 No. 1 Well

Complete O.C.D. Forms on File for Both the 
Hartman St. "A" 20 Nos. 1 and 4 wells

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order 
No. SD-82-2
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Well Log Inserts with Completion Information 
for Both the Hartman St. "A" 20 Nos. 1 and 4

We believe that the above adequately documents this application, 
but we should be pleased to furnish anything else which you might 
require in this connection.

Very truly yours,

Wm. P.

WPA/bw

Attachments



TABLE NO, 1

SUMMARY OF REQUIRED INFORMATION, RULE 8, EXHIBIT "A", ORDER R-6013-A,
(SECTIONS "a," THROUGH "f.")

NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT INFILL FINDINGS, ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE

SECTION
OF RULE 8 RULE 8 REQUIREMENT

PREEXISTING WELL
DOYLE HARTMAN (BWP, INC,), 

OPERATOR

INFILL APPLICATION 
WELL

DOYLE HARTMAN, OPERATOR

a. Lease Name and
Well Location

St. "AM 20, No. 1
1980’ FSL 8 660' FEL

St. "A" 20, No. 4 ..
1450' FSL 6 1980' FEL

b. Spud Date July 15, 1937 June 5, 1982

c. Completion Date November 15, 1954 June 19, 1982

d. Mechanical Problems None; however, BWP, Inc.
St. "A" 20 Nos. 263 pre­
maturely abandoned due to 

casing leaks

None

e. Current Rate of Production 125 MCF/day in Jan. 1982 C-105: 234 MCF/day

f. Date of Plug and Abandonment Not Plugged Not Plugged



SIZE OF HOME SI ZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP

12 1/4 9 5/8

|

oxOC
O

,

400 " 300 Surface
8 3/4 7 23.0 4000 800 Surface

-

The proposed well will be drilled to a total depth of 4000 feet and will be completed 
as a Eumont (Queen-Penrose) gas producer. From the base of the surface pipe through 
the running of the production casing, the well will be equipped with a 3000-psi 

double ram BOP system.

NOTE: Any gas produced from the proposed well has previously been dedicated to

El Paso Natural Gas Company.

Survey of location has not been completed.

approval VALID FOR / $ 

permit expires
UNLESS DRILLING UNDERWAY

ABOVE. SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: IF PROPOSAL IS TO OLIPfN CR PLUG BACK. GIVE DATA CN PPCSCNT PRODUCTIVE ZONE ANO mCPOhCD hC\v PRC” 

r :0Nf. Givi biov.Out »rfvlnT»;h program, if any.

ftrby certify Ihiil the Information nbovo U true und complete to the brrt of ray kn,>vkledyr nnd belief.

,,,-v • - / O’- ) l'—---- Tuir Engineer______________________
nnir April 13. 1982__

(This 5/Kjrr for State Use) ^
!GN£D BYORIGINAL SIGN 

JteftRY SLX7QN
••■ditions of ^fsio allowable will be assigned for this well until approval 'Vs'

obtained for the unorthodox location.

I'fJOV ED BY .
;e JtMV-4—190?



N MEXICO inL CON £ I." R V A TI ON COMMISS^.I

WElT'lOCATION and acreage dedication plat

All diilmcei null be from oui«r boundaries of lh« Section

form i* | • ■ k
Supersedes
Fit- live 1-1-AS

.porotor .
Dolye Hartman

"n,,y Section
20

V.ease
rtate A-20

Town sh I p
20 South

Hfinie
37east

We||

t„our»t y
,ea

Actual For-loge Location of Well:

1 A-5 0 feet from the i Oil th
line cmd

1980
feet from the last

Ground 1 yv^i FJev. Producing Formation Pool Ded;<."•:*•» I At r»*<»j*•;
3515.0 Queen-Penrose Eumont (Gas) 160

/■ j.

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachurc marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consuli- 
daled by communiti cation, unitiratinn. force-pooling, etc9

□ Yes [ _) No If answer is “yes!" type of consolidation . ■________________________ _________________

If answer is "no!' list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. U se reverse side (lf 
this form if. necessary.;_______________ !_____ ________________ -_______________

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (bv communiti/atinn. uniti/.nion. 
forced-pooling, or otherwisclor until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved bv the Commis­

sion.

-------j----------
l

State A-f20 No. 2 

Abd. Eunide-Monument 
6-1958

State A-20 No. 1 
Present Producer 

Eumont1(Gas)
2310 FSL i. 330 FEL

I

I

State A-(20 No. 2X 
Present [Producer - 
Eun i^e-tydnupyen t 
s\'Ve A W’.'C'

■> ,v l % ■-r.
W, •. i* 0

/ > « * _ o 0^ —
*. u " o 2 ”

. t> 0^3^^ • •*
V'v I
V-

,6V

S tAtje A-$®
Abd. EuiYied> Monument • 

7-1^77

-|- I960 ---------:------ ■

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the tnfo'mot’on < o^- 

tamed herein is true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief.

crtaAsiy. (}. ——)—.
Nom»»

Larry A. Nermyr
Position

Engineer

—-1

Pomj 'in y

Doyle Hartmaln
PniC

April 30. 1982

/ hereby certify that the w«// location 

shown on this plat was plotted from field 

notes of actual surveys made by me or 

under my supervision, ond thot the same 

is true and correct to the b«sr of my 

knowledge and belief.

Date Surveyed
5 - 1 - 82

He-jl9tered Professional Lnqlneer 

andg or Land Surveyor

tJLuL&K
C»«i^col. No JOHN W WEST 6 76

PATRlW A ROMERO 6665

3s£sld J .F <i»on ?9 v?



BRUCE KING
GOVERNOR

LARRY KEHOE
SECRETARY

STATE OF N W MEXICO

ENERGY and MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

May 6, 1982 POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501 

(5051 827-2434

Doyle Hartman 
P. 0. Box 10426 
Midland, Texas 79702

Attention: Larry A. Nermyr

• ' ‘ : ■ - ■ i
Administrative Order SD-82-2

Gentlemen:

You are hereby authorized to simultaneously dedicate a 
previously approved 160-acre proration unit comprising the 
SE/4 of Section 20, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, iNMPM, 
to your State A-20 Well No. 1 located in Unit I and your 
State A-20 Well No. 4 located in Unit J of said Section 20, 
both in Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico.

Further, you are hereby permitted to! produce the 
allowable from any of the wells on the proration unit in any 
proportion.

JDR/RLS/dr

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs
Oil & Gas Engineering Committee - Hobbs,
Oil & Gas Division - State Land Office r Santa Fe

Application for Non-Standard 
location on the State "A" 20 #4
was covered under NMOCD Case No. ' 13 1982
7618 which was held before Daniel 
S. Nutter on Wednesday, June 23,
1982, Case #7618 is presently being
re-advertised in the Notice for ' ^
Docket 24-82



Docket No. 24-82

r
Dockets Nos. 25-82 and 26-82 are tentatively set for August 4 and August 18, 
must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

1982.

■

Applications for hearing

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JULY 21, 1982

9 A.M. - MORGAN HALL, OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION,

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO.

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Richard L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner.

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for August, 1982, from 1

fifteen prorated pools in Lea, Eddy, and Chaves Counties, New Mexico.

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for August, 1982, 
from four prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval 

Counties, New Mexico.

CASE 7560: (Continued from July 7, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion to permit 
Charles H. Heisen, Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, Surety, and all other interested 

parties to appear and show cause why the Crownpoint Well No.. 1, located in Unit F, Section 18, 
Township 18 North, Range 13 West, McKinley County, should not be plugged and abandoned in accor­

dance with a Division-approved plugging program.

CASE 7599:

n

(Continued from June 9, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Barber Oil Inc. for an Exception to Rule 705-A Eddy County, New-Mexico. 
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to the provisions of Rule 705-A 
of the Division Rules and Regulations to permit 37 temporarily abandoned injection wells 
in its Russell Pool waterflood project to remain inactive for a period of up to three years 
without the required cement or bridge plugs being installed therein to isolate the injection 

zone.

CASE 7622: Application of El Ran, Inc. for a waterflood project, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project in the 
Chaveroo-San Andres Pool by the injection of water into the perforated interval from 4169 feet 
to 4276 feet in its U. S. Well No. 1, located in.Unit N of Section 34, Township 7 South, Range 

32 East.

CASE 7516: (Continued from May 12, l(j82. Examiner Hearing)

Application of Benson-Montin-Greer for a unit agreement, Rio Arriba County,New Mexico. 
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the North Canada Ojitos Unit Area, 
comprising 12,361 acres, more or. less, of Jicarilla Apache Indian lands in Township 27 North, 

Range 1 West. ;

CASE 7623: Application of C 6 K Petroleum, Inc. for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Abo 
formation underlying the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 28, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, to be 
dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will 

be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as 
well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of the applicant as 
operator of the well, and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7620: (Continued from July 7, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Mesa Petroleum Company for compulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in all formations 

from the surface through the base of the Abo formation underlying the SW/4 of Section 8, Township 

5 South, Range 25 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon.
Also to be; considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of 
the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision., designation of 

applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.
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Examiner Hearing 
July 21, 1982

CASE 7624: Application of John Yuronka for an unorthodox gas well location and compulsory pooLing,
Lea County, Mew Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling 

all mineral interests in the Jalma<>: Gas PooV underlying the SW/4 of Section 31, Township'
22 South, Range 37 East, to form a non-standard qas proration unit to be dedicated to a 
well to be drilled at an'.unorthodox location 990 feet from, the South line and 330 feet 

from the West line of said Section 31. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling 
and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating 

costs and charges for supervision, designation o-f applicant as operator of the well, and 
a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

Docket No. 24-82

CASE 7618: (Readvertised)

Application of Doyle Hartman for an unorthodox gas well location and simultaneous dedication.
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox 

• location of a gas well to be drilled 1450 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the.East 
line of Section 20, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, Eumont Gas Pool, the SE/4 of said Section 
20 to be simultaneously dedicated to said well and to the State A-20 Well No. 1 located in Unit 

I of said Section 20.

CASE 7625: Application of GMW Corp. for designation of a tight formation. Lea County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the designation.of the Pawnee Strawn Reservoir 
underlying Sections 9 and 10, 14 thru 16, 21 thru 24,.and 26 and 27, Township 26 South, Range 

36 East, containing 7,040 acres, more or less, as a tight formation pursuant to Section 107 

of the Natural Gas Policy Act and 18 CFR Section 271. 701-705.

CASE 7626: In the;matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion for an order 
creating, contracting, and extending certain pools in Rio Arriba, San Juan, McKinley, and Sandoval 

Counties, New Mexico.

(a) That the Otero-Gallup Oil Pool in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, as heretofore 

classified, defined and described, is hereby contracted by excluding!
1

. TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST, NMPM

Section 35: W/2 SW/4

•(b) That a new pool in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, classified as a Chacra Pool 

for gas production, is hereby created and designated the Adobe-Chacra Pool, 
comprising the following described area:

TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM
Section 13: S/2

24: E/2

(c) That a new pool, in San Juan County, New Mexico, classified as a Gallup Pool for oil. 

production, is hereby created and designated the Armenta-Gallup Oil Pool, comprising 
the following described area:

Sections 26 SW/4
27 S/2

28 E/2 SW/4 and SE/4
33 E/2 NW/4 and NE/4

34 N/2

35 N/2 and N/2 SE/4

(d) That a new pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, classified as a gas 

pool for Fruitland production, is hereby created and designated the 

Glades-Fruitland Pool, comprising the following described area:

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
Section 31: NW/4

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST, NMPM
Sections 35: N/2 and SE/4

36: N/2 and SW/4

<e> That a new pool in Sandoval County, New Mexico, classified as a Mancos pool for 

oil production, is hereby created and designated the San Yaidro-Mancos Oil Pool, 

comprising the following described area:

TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, NMPM
Section 29: S/2 SW/4 ~

30: E/2 E/2 and SW/4 SE/4

(f) That the Albino-Pictured Cliffs Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, as

heretofore classified, defined and described, is hereby extended to include:

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
Sections 11 S/2

13 W/2 and NE/4
14 E/2 and SW/4

26 NE/4

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST, NMPM
Section 18: NW/4

(g) That the Angel Peak-Gallup Associated Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, as heretofore 

classified, defined and described, is ^«reby extended to include:

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM

Section? Ml



DOYLE HARTMAN
Qil Operator

500 N. MAIN

P. O. BOX 10426

MIDLAND. TEXAS 79702

(SIS) 684-4011

April 29, 1982

’ ■ i

Mr. R. L./Stamets
State of New Mexico
Energy and Mineral Department
Oil Conservation Division
P. 0/ Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

'■ Re: Request and Notice for:
1. Simultaneous Dedication
2. Infill^DrilLLng^
State A-20 Lease 
SE/4 Section 20 

T-20-S, R-37-E

Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

We are currently in the process of filing a C-101 and C-102 with the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's District Office in Hobbs for 
permission to drill a second Eumont (Gas) well as an infill well to the 
same producing interval on an existing 160-acre non-standard proration 
unit comprised of the SE/4 Section 20, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New 

Mexico. The subject non-standard proration unit is currently dedicated 
to our State A-20 well No. 1, located in I-20-20S-37E. The proposed 
well will be drilled at an orthodox location 1450 FSL and 1980 FEL of 
Section 20, T-20-S, R-37-E.

I hereby file for administrative approval to drill the proposed well at 
the orthodox location of 1450 FSL and 1980 FEL of Section 20, and to 

simultaneously dedicate the 160 acre non-standard proration unit comprised 
of the SE/4 Section 20, T-20-S, R-37-E to both our existing well (State 

A-20 No. 1 located in I-20-20S-37E) and to our proposed well (State A-20 
No. 4 located in J-20-20S-37E).

Furthermore, if the proposed well is completed as a commercial producer, 
and in compliance with the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, an application 
will also be submitted to, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division to
obtain administrative approval for the well as a Section 103 infill well
located on a previously, existing proration unit.



Mr. R. L. Stamets
April 29, 1982 '
Page 2

Three copies of a plat showing the location of the original well on the 
existing 160-acre proration unit plus the location of the proposed well 
are enclosed.

Copies of this plat and application have also been sent by certified 
mail to all offsetting parties owning Eumorit (Gas) rights. The following 
is a list of the offset Eumont owners:

ARCO Oil and Gas Company
P. 0. Box 1610
Midland, Texas 79702

Attention: Huan Pham, Area Engineer

Gulf Oil Exploration and Production Company 
P. 0. Box 1150 
Midland, Texas 79702
Attention: C. F. Kalteyer, Chief Proration Engineer

Sun-Texas 
P. 0. Box 4067 
Midland, Texas 79702
Attention: J. T. Power, Manager Conservation

Texaco Inc.
P. 0. Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 79702
Attention: R. D. Tomberlin, Division Petroleum Engineer 

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

DOYLE HARTMAN, OIL OPERATOR

Ct.
Larry A. Nermyr 
Engineer

LAN/lr

enclosures as above

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
District I Office 
P. 0. Box 1980 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Attention: Jerry Sexton



Mr. R. L. Stamets 
April 29, 1982 
Page 3

cc: William P. Aycock
308 Wall Towers West 
Midland, Texas 79701

Campbell, Byrd, Black, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
Attention: William F. Carr



(915) 664-401 1
April 30, 1982

DOYLE HARTMAN
OH Operator

500 N. MAIN

P. O. BOX 10420 ' ■

MIDLAND. TEXAS 79702

To All Off-Setting Eumont Dry Gas Owners
State A-20 No. 4
SE/4 Section 20

T-2G-S, R-37-E

Lea County, New Mexico

We would be very appreciative if you would indicate your approval of our 
request of simultaneous dedication of the SE/4 Section 20, T-20-S, 
R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico to our State A-20 No. 1 and to our 
State A-20 No. 4, and indicate your approval of our intention to qualify 
the State A-20 No. 4 as a Section 103 (Infill) well by signing one copy 
of this request and returning it in the enclosed stamped, self-addressed 
envelope.

We appreciate your consideration in this matter.

Very truly yours,

DOYLE HARTMAN, OIL OPERATOR

Agreed to this

,CL ''Cy. C (, j) i~-

I.arry A. Nermyr 
Engineer

day of M.
WtRCO Oil and Gas Company

By . yw/ Pkn/rwy

■V—

1982

Title

Gulf Oil Exploration and Production Company

By___

Title

Sun-Texas

By___________ :__________________ __

Title_____________________________

*/>•' 7 1982
Texaco Inc.

By___

Title



DOYLE TTARTMAN
( Oil Operator

500 N MAIN

P. O. BOX 10426

MIDLAND. TEXAS 79702

(915) 684.4011

April 30, 1982

To All Off-Setting Eumont Dry Gas Owners
State A-20 No. 4
SE/4 Section 20

T-20-S, R-37-E
Lea County, New Mexico

We would be very appreciative if you would indicate your approval of our 
request of simultaneous dedication of the SE/4 Section 20, T-20-S, 
R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico to our State A-20 No. 1 and to our 
State A-20 No. 4, and indicate your approval of our intention to qualify 

the State A-20 No. 4 as a Section 103 (Infill) well by signing one copy 
of this request and returning it in the enclosed stamped, self-addressed 
envelope.

We appreciate your consideration in this matter.

Very truly yours,

DOYLE HARTMAN, OIL OPERATOR 

rj/'a. ^ (• t) ’■“•'V-—

Larry A. Nermyr 
Engineer

Agreed to this 11____  day of _____May_______ 1982

ARCO Oil and Gas Company 

By

Title

Location:
State A-20 No. 1
2310' FSL & 330' FEL (I)
State A-20 No. 4
1450' FSL & 1980' FEL (J)

^uIf Oil Corporation 

By_ , / ' /\c'- (

... Title
C. F. Kaiteyer 
Chief Proration Ehqineer

Sun-Texas

By___

Title

Texaco Inc. 

By

Title

MAT f 2 1GBf-



(015) 684-40 t I
April 30, 1982

DOYI/n U ATITMAN
Oil Operator

500 N MAIN

P. O. BOX 10420

MIDLAND. TEXAS 79702

To All Off-Setting Eumont Dry Gas Owners

State A-20 No. 4
SE/4 Section 20

T-20-S, R-37-E

Lea County, New Mexico

We would be very appreciative if you would indicate your approval of our 
request of simultaneous dedication of the SE/4 Section 20, T-20-S, 
R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico to our State A-20 No. 1 and to our 
State A-20 No. A, and indicate your approval of our intention to qualify 

the State A-20 No. 4 as a Section 103 (Infill) well by signing one copy 
of this request and returning it in the enclosed stamped, self-addressed 
envelope.

We appreciate your consideration in this matter.

Very truly yours,

DOYLE HARTMAN, OIL OPERATOR

, ytcl. i- l y. C (. t) I't* V—

Larry A. Nermyr 
Engineer

Agreed to this ^ day of _____ /M&y' , 1982

ARCO Oil and Gas Company

By ______________

Title ___________________

Gulf Oil Exploration and Production Company 

By __________

, Ti tle___________________ _________

Vfiun-Texas E/XpLpj^f0.| & PRODUCTION CO,

By ( J/J • l)s' '

Title Mr?**''

Texaco Inc. |7,AY ? g jooo

By ________ ;___________:______

Title
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GAS PRODUCTION HISTORY

Date 7-16-80

Operator: ______ BWP (Doyle Hartman)_____________________ .

Well: ■ State "A-20" No. 1_________

Location:___________  1-20-20-37 _________________

Page_!__of

Pool: ' ______ Eumont (Gas)__________________________________

Spud Date: _____ :________________ _____ !__ Original Completion Date:____

Completion Interval (Gas): ■_________________

Completion Date (Gas):______ ;______ :_____________ First Production (Gas):

Remarks: ____________________________________ ;__________________ ____

^ Year

No.
of

Mos.

Annual Gas 
Production 

(MCF)

Avg. Gas
Rate

( MCF/mo. )

Cum. Gas 
Production , 
(MMCF) 1

Annual
SIP

(psia) P/Z

1980 12 54668 4556 3044.4 339.2 355

1979 11 57724 5248 2989.7 351.2 370

1978 12 72463 6039 2931.9 385.2 410

1977 12 96824 8069 2859.5 403.2 430

1976 12 146898 12241 2762.7 423.2 455

1975 12 192156 . 16013 2615.8 451 .2 485

1974 12 178349 14862 2423.6 508.2 555

1973 12 220883 . 18407 2245.3 554.2 615

1972 12 168194 14016 2024.4 597.2 670

1971 12 158842 13237 1856.2 608.2 685

1970 12 140158 11680 1697.3 649.2 735

1969 11 115362 10487 1557.2 655.2 745

1968 12 141411 11784 1441.8 657.2 745

1967 11 53417 4856 1300.4 763.2 875

1966 12 75074 6256 1247.0 N/A N/A

1965 12 106268 8856 1171.9 ■N/A N/A

1964 11 98615 8965 1065.6 N/A . N/A
^ 1963 12 83742 6978 967.0 N/A N/A

1962 12 76492 6374 883.3 N/A N/A

.lan.

19 79

5160

Detail Summary

Julv ■___ 5341______ Jan.

19 80

5567

Detail Summary

Julv 4941

Feh. 5160 Auq. 5006 Feb. 4993 Aug. 4277

March 5705 Sept. 5349 March 4944 Sept. 4009 ■

April 4758 Oct. -0- April 4009 Oct. 4311

May 5078 Nov. 5452 May 4311 Nov. 4079

June 5004 Doc. _ 5711 June 4421 Dec. 4806

Production (Y-T-D) 15109 MCF Ava. Rate (Y-T-D) 3777 MCF/mo.

Days or Months (Y-T-D) 4 months(1982)

1-20-20-37



GAS PRODUCTION HISTORY

natft 5-15-81

Operator:_____________________ BWP (D°y1e Hartman)

Well: !__________ State "A-20" No. 1 _

Location:__________________1-20-20-37________

Page _2__of 2

Pool: '________________ Eumont (Gas)_____________ . ■ -_________

Spud Date:------------------ --------- ----------------------------- Original Completion Date:____

Completion Interval (Gas): _______ ;_________ ___________ _________ ________

Completion Date (Gas):__ ____ ;_____ :__ ;_______________ First Production (Gas):

Remarks:_______________ ;____________________________

No. Annual Gas Avg. Gas Cum. Gas Annual
of Production Rate Production • SIP

Year Mos. (MCF) (MCF/mo. ) (MMCF) (psia) N/A

1981 __12_ __ 50412___ 4201 _3094.8_ 320.2 340

1982 4 15109 3777 3109.9 N/A

.Ian

19 81

4764

Detail Summary

Julv' 3511 Jan.

19 82 Detail Summary

3878 July

Ffih 4122 Anq. 4375 Feb. 3366 Aug.

March 4142 Sept. 3655 March _ 3884 Sept.

April 2749 Oct. 3925 April 3981 Oct.

May 3123 Nnv. 4238 May Nov.

.limp 3329 Dec. 3979 June Dec.

Production (Y-T-Dl 15109 MCF Avn. RatefY-T-m 3777 MCF/mo.

Days or Months (Y-T-D) .4. months.,— ...

1-20-20-37
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Form C -105 
Revised 1M-H

r,,‘ no. or'*copjE3 received

^DISTRIBUTION

SANTA l-E

KILE

U.S.G.S.

LAND OFFICE
——

OPERATOR

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

WELL COMPLETION OR REC.OMPLETION REPORT AND LOG

20, Total Depth

4000

21. Plug Hack T.D.

3986

22. If Multiple Coir.pl., How 
Many

23. Intervals 
Drilled By
------------->

Rotary Tools

0-4000

( Cable Tools
i
i __

24. Producing Interval(s), of this completion — Top, Bottom, Name • 25. Was Direct ional ‘Survey

.TYPL OF WELL

«"■ 1 1 
WELL 1___ I £Llx] DRV ("I 01 HER

7. Unit Agreement Fame

TYPE OF C OMPL E TION 8. Farm or Lease Name

new raWELL L-&J
WORK 1------
OVER 1 - DEEPEN [r.l PLUG I 1.

BACK L'
djff. r 1
R E G V R. |___1 OTHER State A-20

2. Nome ot Operator

Doyle Hartman
3. AcTdress of Opomior

P. 0. Box 10426 Midland, Texas 79702
4. Location of Well

UNIT LETTER

r«E ____ EastuNE of sec._____20 twp. 20—S rge.37-E

5«i. Indle'iP* Typo of Lease

nt.iii- r«>o Q]

9. Well No.

10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

Eumont (Gas)

15, Date Spudded 16. Date T.D. Readied 17. Date Compl.' (Heady to Prod.) 16, Flevations (DP, H Kll, H P, GH, etc.)

6-5-82 6-13-82 6-19-82 3515 GL

19. Llev. C.\:sl.inghec:<j

3515

3426-3583 w/21 Holes (Queen)

Made
Deviation Survey 
Was Made

26. Typo Electric and Other Logs Run

CDN-DSN-GR and Guard-Forxo

27. Was V/ell Cored

No
28. CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well)

CASING SIZE WEIGHT LB./FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED

9 5/8 36.0 424' 12 1/4 225 sx (circ) None
7 23.0 3998’ 8 3/4 900 sx (circ) None

LINER RECORD

SIZE TOP BOTTOM SACKS CEMENT SCREEN SIZE DEPTH SET PACKER SET

2 3/8 3791 —

30. TUBING RECORD

31. perforation Record (fntert'til, size and number)

21 Holes with one hole each at: 3426; 3439; 
3447; 3451; 3458; 3462; 3467; 3474; 3477; 3479; 
3490; 3503; 3515; 3519; 3526; 3531; 3537; 3547; 
3561; 3581; 3583.

ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.

DEPTH INTERVAL

3426-3583
AMOUNT ANO KIND MATERIAL USEO

A/5600 15% MCA

SWF 88,200 + 179,000

33. PRODUCTION

Date First Prodviction

6-19-82
Dale of Tent

6-19-82

Hours Tested

24
Flow Tubing Press. Casing Pressure

PCP=277

Production Method ({"'lowing, gits lift, pumping — Size an<l type pump)

Pumping - Flowing (8 1/2 X 64 X 1 1/4)

Well Status (Prod, or Shut*in)

Shut-In
Choke Size

13/64

i rod'n. i or 
Tent Period

Oil - Bel. Gas — MCF

234

Water - Bbl.

Calculated 24- Oil — Bbl. 
Hear Rate
------- >

Gas — MCF

234

Wafer — Bbl.

Gas — Oil Ratio

Oil Gravity — API (Corr,)

34. Disposition of Gas (Sold, used for fuel, vented, 'etc,)

Vented  ■

Test Witnessed By

Harold Swain
35, List of Attachments

30. / hereby certify that the information shown on both sides of this form is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

SIGNED Ch ft*—

title Engineer DATE
6-21-82



INSTftMCticJHS’1

'I hi« Is t'> hi- III •‘•I with fh** -ij-pnj.il ah* l MhUl.-t ('111 <*<* «>l I hi* <\ -nimisstnn nnt l«it**r than 20 day?; <ifh*r t ho ccmplnt It mi of any n owl y-d rilled or
t:‘J'*i.»|-'■ni’.'l well. M shall t’<* a«*< v-mpani'-d l*y otn* «opy of rj|j olerir Jcal and radio-nativity lotpt run on th«» wi-II tn>d a summary of all special touts con* 

• inch'd, tn>'hi iln*i drill sh*m taut:;. All depths rop.-rh-l shall ho nu-asurod doj thn. In th»» cas*» of direction illy drtIled wolls, true vortical depths shall 

also b*- r<"i*»'rt»• I. IV-r multiple completions, Mom:; hi thiouqh -M shall ho reported tor each zone. 'I'ho form Is to ho filed In qalntopllcato except on 
stat«* If.niti, whor*- six coj-lou ar»* rcqutiod. iV-- FMil*.* llnl>.

• ,

IM)I( \n: 1 OKM ATION TOPS IN < <)\l OKM.Wri: WITH (»I\0(;UAIMIK\\I, SECTION OK STATK

SouthpiiNlrrn Nrw Mexico Northwestern New Mexico

No. 1, from.......3.4.26 ,

No. 2, from................. .

No. 3. from..................

..to.

to,

-to.

.3.5.83.
OIL OR GAS SANDS OR ZONES

........................_ No. 4, from....................

.......................... No. 5, from....................

.......................... No. 6, from....................

T. Anhv 1124 T. T Oi<> Alamo T. Penn. “H”

T. S:ill 1212 T T T Penn "C”

n R:,1t 2423 T T T Penn ‘Tt”

T V:it ** c 2570 T Miss T r

T. 7 Rivers' 2835 T T T Madison

T 3299 T T T Filbert

T. 3613 T T T McCracken

T T _ _ T T

T. r McKee T Cirnnilp

T T T T

T T T T

T. Tnhh T T T

T T T T

T T T T

T. r T Chinlf* T.

T T T T

T Cisco (Boueh C) T. T. Penn. “A” T.

to..

to..

to..

IMPORTANT WATER SANDS

Include data on rate of water inflow and elevation to which water ro«c in hole.

No. 1, from.......................................................................to.................................................  .feet.

No. 2, from......................................................................to................................................    feet.

No. 3, from............................................. ......................... to....................._.......................... ..................... feet

No. 4, from.......................................................................to..............................................  feet.
FORMATION RECORD (Attach additional sheets if necessary)

From To
Thickness

in Feet
F ormat ion From To

Thickness

in Feet
Format ion

1124 1212 88 Anhydrite
1212 2423 1211 Salt and Anhydrite
2423 2570 147 Dolomite and Anhydrite
2570 2835 265 Dolomite and Sand
2835 3299 464 Dolomite and Sand
3299 3423 124 Dolomite and Sand
3423 3613 190 Dolomite and Sand
3613 4000 387 Dolimite and Sand



INCLiNATION REPORT

OPERATOR ..DOYLE HARTMAN__________ _______ADDRESS 5QCL-.NQRTH MATNf MTnT.^NP, tx 79702

«
LEASE NAME a?n_____ __________  WELL NO. ft 4 FIELD_________________________

LOCATION

DEPTH
ANGLE
INCLINATION DEGREES DISPLACEMENT

DISPLACEMENT

ACCUMULATED

442 1/4 1.9448 1.9448
917 1/2 4.1325 6.0773
1441 1/2 4.5588 10.6361
1965 3/4 6.8644 17.5005
2555 1 10.3250 27.8255
3051 1 8.6800 36.5055
3548 1 1/4 10.8346 47.3401
4000 1 1/2 11.8424 59.1825

I

I hereby certify that the above data as set forth is true and correct to the best 

of my knowledge and belief.

CACTUS DRILLING COMPANY

OFFICE MANAGER

AFFIDAVIT:

Before me, the undersigned authority, appeared__________ DENISE LEAKE________________

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed herebelow, who, on making 
deposition, under oath states that he is acting for and in behalf of the operator 
of the well identified above, and that to the best of his knowledge and belief such 
well was not intentionally deviated from the true vertical whatsoever.

i's
AFFIANT’S SIGNATURE ^

Sworn and subscribed to in my presence on this

SEAL

~GARLIN R. TAYLOR
NOTAP t f-UBi.lC MEW * 

NOTARY BONO TILED V/ITH Sr:C«E‘,*PY

My commission-Expires February

the i a day of .tmmp______, 19 a?

Notary Public in and for the County 
of Lea, State of New Mexico
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* 1 1 IS 1 n IIHIT ION

ft A i j r a r r.

ru.r,

u.s.fi.s.
—

NEW MLXiro OIL. COMM-lfVATION COMMISSION |brm C-UM

f\ LGUL S L f OF* ALLOWABLE Supersede x Old C-104 and C*l

.« •/.NI) Lllei.tlve 1-1 -Gi

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS

^7/
L A NO OF F ICE

OIL
TRANSPORTER --------------

CAS

opci too

PHOi I ION OFFICE

Operatic '■ 1 - ■ ■ ■ ■

DOYLE HARTMAN
Address / .......

/
P. 0. Box 10426, Midland, Texas '79702

Kcosori(s) tor filinq ff'.hrck proper box) jj
New Well 1X1 Change In Transporter of:

Fiecompletlon (7) CII Q Dry Gas [~J

Change In Ownership)___ ) Casinghead Gas ( ] Condensate [^]

Other (Fleci’Se explain)

If change of ownership p;ive none 
end address of previous owner__

M■ DESCRIPTION OF WEI,I, AND LEASE
l.eaut* iviifiif! ' V.'eH :.'o. Pool Name, Jr.cl-dJi'.Q Pcimatlcm KInd cf Lease Lenne No

State A-20 4 Eumont (Queen) . State, Federal or Fee State B-2656
Location

Unit Letter________J_____  ; 1450 Feet From The South Line and_____ 1980________ _ Feet From The L__________

Line ol Section______20_________ Township 20— S________Range_____37~E _____ , N'MPM,_______Lea County

IU. OKS.GNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS
Ncr.e of Authorized Transporter of Oil f 1 or Condensate f~"~| Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent)

Nc.T.e c: Authorized Transporter of Casinghead

El Paso Natural Gas

Gas □ °f Dry Gas :~x Address {Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent)

P. 0. Box 1384 Jal, New Mexico 88252

If well produces oil cr liquids, i
give location of tanks. 1

J Sec. 'Twp'. | Rge.

1 > ' .
• J!i

Is gas actually connected? j When

No | June 28, 1982

If this production is commingled with that from nny other lease or pool, give commingling order number:

iV. COMPLETION' DATA___________________ .___________________________________
1 Oil Well 1 Gas Well

Designate Type of Completion — (X) ! J v
• l I

New Well 1 Workover 1 Deepen
■ i

x : :

Plug Back 1 Same Res'v. Dili. Res'v 
» ‘
i i

Dote Spudded

6-5-82
Date Compl. Ready to Prod.

6-19-82

Total Depth

4000

P.B.T.D.

3986
Elevation.-, (Dr-, KKl), HT, CR, etc.J

3515 GL
Name of Producing Formation

(Queen)
Top Oil/Gar. pay

3426

Tubing Depth

3791
Perforations

3426-3583 w/21 Shots (Queen)
Depth Casing Shoe

3998
TUBING, CASING, AND CEMENTING RECORD

HOLE SIZE CASING A TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

12 174 95/8" 36.0 lb/ft 424' 225 (cirri
8 3/4 7" 23.0 lb/ft 3998' 900 (rirr)

_j_______ :_____________ _____________________________

V. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE (Test must be after recovery of total volume of load oil and must be equal to or exceed top allot 

Oil WFT I oife f°r 1 Ma depth or be for full 24 hours)

Date First New Oil Run To Tanks Date of Tost Producing Method (plow, pump, gas lift, etc*)

l.fmqth of Tcut Tubing Pressure Casing Presoure Choke Size

Actual Prcd. During Test Oli-Bbla. Water-EJble. Gas-MCr

GASV.LLL
Actual Prod. 7ost-MCF/D

234

Length of Tosl

24 hours

Bblo, Condeneate/MMCF Gravity of Condensate

Testing Method back J%r.)

Orfice Tester

Tuhtr.g Pressure ( Shut-in ) Casing i'r<neure {Rbut-ifi )

PCP=277

Choke Site
13/64

<1. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I l-.rrebv errtify that the ultra it art rcauliitlona of the Oil Comtervuiion 
Cttmtuit:91 up have been complied with end that the lniormfuion given 
above in true and complete to the heBt of nty knowledge and belief.

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

APPROVED_____—-------------------- 1

B V________________________-— ------------------------- -----------------

TITLE

r^7?0/Vc^; Q ■ Ylfio 
Engineer 

6-21-82

(Signature ) 

/ I'itle) 

{hut**

Thin rnrm Is to be filed In compliance with RULE 1t04.

If this Is a request for allowable for a newly drlllod or deepen:- 
we.il, lids fotM muut be uccompnnle l by a tabulation of the deviatb.' 

leL'ts leken on the v/oll Ip tccotdence with It U L t 111.

All r. .action.. of title foim muat be flllerl out completely for allow 

able on mu' and r.rcompL'ts'l v.'ollo.

Fill out only IVctlonn I. II, III, end VI for Ob»i>V*t> of ownr 
well name or mm.l.ai, ... ti uneportn. or oilier such change «l ctmd.ib-o

:;epa,i,te l-oima ('.-104 ntual be filed for each pool In tr.ultti ! 

fnpml rl ni well**





DOYLE HARTMAN 
(BWP, INC)

State "A-20" No. 1 
I-20-20S-37E

■■■■>-- ft*

COMPANY
Doyle Hartman

(BWP)

WELL
State "A-20" No. 1

FIFin
Eumont/Eunice-Monument..

LOCATION
2310 FSL & 330 FEL (I)

Section 20, T-20-S, R-37-E

COUNTY Lea

<;tatf
New Mexico

ELEVATIONS: kTR

r>F 3523

GL ..... -

COMPLETION RECORD

*

SPUD DATE 7-15-37 COMP. DATE 8— 19 —37

td 3840 pbtd 3840

CASING RECORD 7 5/8 @ 1197 w/325

5 1/2 @ 3633 w/425

PERFORATING RECORD OH: 3633“3840

(Grayburg)

stimulation Natural

ip IPF= 240 BOPD

GOR GR

TP CP

CHOKE TUBING @

DST RECORD

11-15-54 Set Model "D" packer @

3612. Perf 3415-3510 w/50.

■ A/500. GAOF 2700 MCFPD from

upper Penrose. Well dually complet

from Eumont gas and Eunice-Monument

Oil.

8-31-66 T&A Eunice-Monument.

remarks Well singularly completed from

Eumont gas.

4-82 Eumont Cum= 3110 MMCF



Check Appropriate lJo>: lo Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE Or INTENTION TO:

urcHt siMte.iM, won*

> < .'CM A. n | L V A tl A NO On 

>1 L c.n ALUM CASING

n□
□

PLUC AKO ABANDON

C MANCC PLAMS

□
□
-□

SUUSEQUENT REPORT Or:

IlLMtOIAL WORK 

tOMMi:kci: drilling opn 

casing ti’.si and ccmcnt jqo 

or ii r r_______________________

n
=. □ □

Aucninc casing

PLUG AND ABANDONMENT

lift* l-iof-iv.-t i o: Completed Opera! Inns (Cleat ly -Mote oil pertinent details, and give pettinent Jutes, inclndiii" estimated date :•[ slmtir.z cny f'ropus 
ir- i K) !-1: i: j< ui. r.‘ i \o3.

7-13-77 StaJtted checking well to install pupping equipment.
7-13-77 thru 7-18-77 Fished cooroded 2 3/8 tubing string. Circulated cavings 

out of open hole from 3604 to 3670 GLM. Hole broke out in 5 1/2.
7-19-77 Permisiion to P&A granted. Spotted 35sx plug from 3670' to 3550'. ■ 
7-20-77 Tagged up on bottom plug at 3550' (54' above casing shoe). Mixed 

ten pound Brine and Salt Gel Mud. Spotted 25sx (270ft) cement plug in 
5 1/2" casing at 1200'. Ran Halliburton packer, located hole in 5 1/2" 

at at approximately 280'. Circulated cement through hole at 280' outside 
5 1/2" back to surface.

7-21-77 Set Surface marker and broke out all connection.
7-25-77 Cleaned up location.

: Report of casing leak on the
State "A"-20 #3 in Section 20,
T-20-S, R-37-E, Unit 0

l Mcict-y rrMify the Inf^rinniUm nt»ovr In line nnd cbmpJetc lo I lie best of my kncivlcdy.* nnJ belief.

Ji?.. ..... Owner and Manager_____ „

^ "" rMilrrlV.' MAR W3
8-6-77

O-ZO-ZO 8.7



'//''(Revised 3-55) 
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION'^ Qrr-, y

MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS ON WELLS. ' Qpn
/ * ' * •*,! y
(Submit to appropriate District Office as per Commissioii'R\Il£ 11(Q6)

/,rl Jj ;

COMPANY ’ VEM OIL GO. BOX 3985 ODESSA, TEXAS2 .

(Address) "

LEASE State A-20 WELL NO. 2 UNIT J S 20 t 20 R 37-E

DATE WORK PERFORMED POOL

Ibis is a Report of: (Check appropriate block)

□ Beginning Drilling Operations 

I I Plugging

TTF esults of Test of Casing Shut-off

["x [Remedial Work 

| (other

Detailed account of work done, nature and quantity pf rpaterials used and results obtained.

Found leak at 6341 - Went in hole with tubeing - Set retainer and Bridge Plug 
at 28001 -“tested casing at 500T intervals to 634’$ and squeezed 400 sacks 
of cement at 800# p.s.i. . Leak repaired and drilled out cement and bridge plu 
and tested caseing at 700?^' with Halliburton Pumpl Test Okay. Cleaned out 
to TD and acidized with 1000 gal. MCA. Well now pumping approximately 
95# water. Will continue to test-pump well.

FILL IN BELOW FOR REMEDIAL WORK REPORTS ONLY 

Original Well Data:

DF Elev.__________TD_________ PBD Prod. Int.

Tbng. Dia Tbng Depth Oil String Dia

Perf Interval (s)

Open Hole Interval Producing Formation (s)

Compl Date 

Oil String Depth

RESULTS OF WORKOVER: BEFORE AFTER

Date of Test

Oil Production, bbls. per day 

Gas Production, Mcf per day 

Water Production, bbls.•' per day 

Gas Oil Ratio, cu. ft. per bbl. 

Gas Well Potential, Mcf per day

W itnessed by
(Company)

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
I hereby certify that the information given 
above is true and complete to the best of 
my knowledge. / /
Name ^** Wilson

Position Member of Firm_______ _________

Company VEM OIL COMPANY ,______

Report of casing leak on the 
State "A" 20 #2 in Section 20, 
T-20-S, R-37-E, Unit 0

J-2o- 2.0-31



! /, NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
: i MISCELLANEOUS EFFORTS ON WELLS 

(Submit to appropriate District Office as per .Commission Rule 1106)

(Revised 3-55)

S-P r ■ ■>
COMPANY VEM OIL COMPANY'1 ^ BOX'j!3905 J^DESSA TEXAS

(Address)

LEASE STATE "A" 20 WELL NO. 2 UNIT J S 20 T 20 R 37

DATE WORK PERFORMED 6-27-58 POOL EUNICE

This is a Report of: (Check appropriate block) j ^Results of Test of Casing Shut-off

□ Beginning Drilling Operations f jRemedial Work

1ft [Plugging 1 |other

Detailed account of work done, nature and quantity pf rpaterials used and results obtained

TD 3835' \ ...
\ 1

Production string cemented from top to bottom. Unable to recover 

any casing.

Squeezed open hole 3800 to 3835 w/100 sacks. Pressured up to 600#,

No drop in pressure.

Set plug at 634' w/50 sacks.

10 sacks at surface w/ regulation marker. r'ced pv-a- /y<■( /-/&/C.
FILL IN BELOW FOR REMEDIAL WORK REPORTS ONLY 7

Original Well Data:

DF Elev. TD PBD Prod. Int. Compl Date

Tbng. Dia Tbng Depth Oil String Dia Oil String Depth

Perf Interval (s) '

Open Hole Interval Producing Formation (s)

RESULTS OF WORKOVER:

Date of Test

Oil Production, bbls. per day 

Gas Production, Mcf per. day 

Water Production, bbls. per day 

Gas Oil Ratio, cu. ft. per bbl. 

Gas Well Potential, Mcf per day 

Witnessed by

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

BEFORE AFTER

(Company)
I hereby certify that the information given 
above is true and complete to the best of
my knowled^
Name ‘

■-----v
Position Wilson - Partner

Company VEM QIL COMPANY

vJ-ZO-ZO -37



NEW MEXICO OIL CONH.HVATION COMMISSION

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

AH di • t me e ■ muil be (turn. Ths out bounder it • of t ht .St c tlon

fbrro C -1 f*2 
Supers vrfes C‘129 
CfJertiv# M-SS

Doyle Hartman State A-20

1 (“‘’"I Tc wnship Range County

J 20 20 South 37 East Lea

W-lt Nr:-.

A';!m >1 f < I n-’ !.C'‘Ttl"n of Well:

1450
t: trv.-’i Ih south line and 1980 feet from the east line

' \r. unrt ! |vnl Hev. Pr*~ • in-j r-tr ulr n F’oo 1 Dedicated Aci#*<vje:

■3S/S- Queen-Penrose Eumont (Gas) 160
A "f«»g

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty).

:). If more than one lease of different ownership is'dedicated to the well, have the interests .of all owners been consoli­
dated bv rommuniti ration. unitization, force-pooling, etc?

! v. f "j No ]f answer is “yes!’ type of consolidation

If answer-is “no” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated (I'se reverse side of 
this form if necessary 1 ___________________________________________ ;_______________________________________________________

No allowable will be- assigned to the well until nil interests have been consolidated (bv communilization, unitization, 
fnr< ed-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­

sion.

State "A-^O" No. 2 
Abd. Eunice Monument 
due to causing leak

State ."A-20" No. 1
Present Produceif Eumont (Gas) Dal' 

2310 FSL &i330 FEL

State "A-20" No. 2X 
Present Producer — 
Eunice Monument

State "A-20" No. 3 
Abd.. Eunice Monument 
due to ca'sinq leak-
--- ?77 f ----

1

\

•**

Li

X
*

a
U1

I
— 1080'

~r —
I
I

CERTIFICATION

I hereby citify fKot the mformo'ion ton- 

toined here/'i /* true ond complete to the 

best of my knowledge ond belief.

None

Larry A. Nermyr
Position

Engineer

Compan y

Doyle Hartman

April 30, 1982

I hereby certify fhof the w#/f foro’ion 

- shown on fhl| pf<jf wot plotted from fretd 

nnteg of octuol surveys mod* by me O' 

under my supervision, ond that fhe to'nt 

is true ond correct to the bet» of my 

knowledge ond belief.

<> no eeo ©o tsio «o ■ «o#o as»c i««o 2000 tflOO X

Date Surveyed

5-1-82

Registered Professional engineer 
and/or l/^}d Surveyor

Certificate No JOHN W. Wl
PATRICK A ROMERO 
Ronald J. I.idoon 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 7618 
Order No. R-7041

APPLICATION OF DOYLE HARTMAN FOR 
AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION AND 
SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION, LEA COUNTY, 
NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on July 21, 1982, 
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 28th day of July, 1982 , the Division 
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the 
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the 
premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required 
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the 
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Doyle Hartman, seeks approval of 
an unorthodox gas well location 1450 feet from the South line 
and 1980 feet from the East line of Section 20, Township 20 
South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New 
Mexico.

(3) That the SE/4 of said Section 20 is to be 
simultaneously dedicated to said well and to applicant's State 
A-20 Well No. 1 located in Unit I, 2310 feet from the South 
line and 330 feet from the East line of said Section 20.

(4) That a well at said unorthodox location will better 
enable applicant to produce the gas underlying the proration 
unit.

(5) That no offset operator objected to the proposed 
unorthodox location.

V A



-2-
Case No. 7618 
Order No. R-7041

(6) That approval of the subject application will afford 
the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable 
share of the gas in the subject pool, will prevent the economic 
loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells,’ avoid the 
augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive 
number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect 
correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED;

(1) That the application of Doyle Hartman for an 
unorthodox gas well location for the Eumont Gas Pool is hereby 
approved for a well to be located at a point 1450 feet from 
the South line and 1980 feet from the East line of Section 20, 
Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

(2) That the SE/4 of said Section 20 shall be 
simultaneously dedicated to the above-described well and to 
applicant's State A-20 Well No. 1 located in Unit I, 2310 feet 
from the South line and 330 feet from the East line of said 
Section 20.

(3) That jurisdiction'of this cause is retained for the 
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem 
necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 
hereinabove designated.

SEAL



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. ©. BOX ’■871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

January 20, 1955

Vem Oil Company 
P. O. Bos 3985 
Odessa, Texas

Attention: Mr. F. L. Wilson

Gentlemen:

Administrative Order NSP-73

Reference to made to your application for approval of a 160-acre non-standard 
gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool consisting of the following acreage:

Twp. 20 South, Rfle. 37 East, NMPM
SE/4 of Section 20

It is understood that this unit is to be ascribed to your State A-20 well No. 1, 
located in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 20, Township 20 Souf^iTRange 37 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

By authority granted me under provisions of Rule 5, Section (b)-6 of the Special 
Rules and Regulations for the Eumont Gas Pool, as set forth in Order R-520, 
you are hereby authorised to operate the above described acreage as a non­
standard gas proration unit, with allowable to be assigned thereto in accordance 
with pool rules, based upon the unit sine of 160 acres.

Very truly yours,

W. B. Macey 
Secretary - Director

WBM:jh

ce: Oil Conservation Commission, Dobbs

N. M. Oil & Gas Engineering Committee, Hobbs



Jjvn\e4\aXji^

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. Box 2088

STATE OF NEW MEXICO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT , 87501

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

NFL
55"

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS PURSUANT TO '
. SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY 
COMMISSION REGULATIONS, NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 

AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ORDER NO. R-6013-A

Operator dey/t Mitrim/ivi Well Name and No. 20 &*//V

Locationt Unit 3' Sec. 30 Twp. HOS Rng. JP-F Cty.

THE DIVISION FINDS:.

(1) That Section.271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Regulations promulgated 
pursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act'of 1978 provides th.at, in order for an infill well to qualify 
as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must find that the 
infill well is.necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered 
by the proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within that unit.

(2) That by Order No. R-6013-A, dated February 8, 1980, the Division established an administrative 
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 
Division and find that an inf ill. well is necessary.
(3) That the well for which, a finding is sought is completed in the Fi/snan-S )&/*

(xi)e4*t f£r<.s) Pool, and the standard spacing unit in said pool. 1b • acres.

(4) That a /£t> -acre proration unit comprising the . ■" 1 S£'/i/ - ' ' ' '■ '

of Sec. H Q , Twp. 20J , Rng.. . is currently dedicated to the A/ttjrJsMA*

"/f" f located in Unit r of said section.

(5) That this proration unit is ( ) standard (X] nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was previously 
approved by Order No. yffcp- ?£~

(6) That' said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing 
well(s) on the unit.

(7) That the drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in

the production of an additional 3700 MCF of gas from the proration unit which would not 
otherwise-be recovered.

(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013-A have been complied with, and that the well
for which a finding is sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot'be so drained by any existing well within the 
unit. . ■ , . '

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proration unit, the subject 
application should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: > '

(1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well described in Section I above as an 
infill well on the existing proration unit described in Section 11(4) above. The authorization 
for infill drilling granted by this order is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by 
any existing well thereon.

(2) • That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this day of , 19_______ .

cc — 0L)O

/K /fl-

DIVISION DIRECTOR EXAMINER


